

No. 16-5039

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. E. SCOTT PRUITT,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Oklahoma,  
No. 4:15-cv-00381 (Eagan, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

---

**E. Scott Pruitt**

*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

**P. Clayton Eubanks**

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

P: (405) 521-3921

E: Patrick.Wyrick@oag.ok.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument .....	1
I.    The unique nature of a court’s subject matter jurisdiction renders the Agencies’ doctrinal theories inappropriate.....	1
A. The doctrines of issue preclusion and “law of the case” do not apply to the unique context of subject matter jurisdiction.....	2
B. A court cannot decide APA review is precluded based on the assumption that CWA review is available elsewhere—the court must determine that jurisdictional question for itself.....	5
II.   The federal government’s reading of § 1369 leads to absurd results when applied to analogous provisions of law. ....	7
Conclusion .....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	12
Certificate of Submission .....	13
Certificate of Service.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. California*,  
460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 4

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) ..... 9

*ConocoPhillips Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) ..... 11

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*Fox v. Mazda Corp. of Am.*,  
868 F.2d 1190 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 4

*Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee*,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 1, 4, 5, 6

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 2, 5

*Leroy v. Great W. Utd. Corp.*,  
443 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 1

*Maier v. E.P.A.*,  
114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 9

*Matosantos Commercial Corp. v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.*,  
245 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 3

*North Dakota v. E.P.A.*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) ..... 6

*Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. v. United States Dept. of Ag.*,  
 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004).....2, 3

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 3

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Virginia Elec. & Pwr. Co. v. Costle*,  
 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 10

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

1 U.S.C. § 1.....8, 9

7 U.S.C. § 241 ..... 9

7 U.S.C. § 242 ..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 1787 ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 2402 ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 2403 ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 2404 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 3701 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 3702 ..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1369 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 9

U.S. CONST. Art. III, § 1 ..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 101.....8

Fed. R. Evid. 105.....8

Fed. R. Evid. 1101.....8, 10

Fed. .R. Civ. P. 33.....7

Fed. .R. Civ. P.56.....7

Fed. .R. Civ. P.59.....8

Fed. .R. Civ. P. 81.....7, 8, 10

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. 36986-01 (1984) .....10
